# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7291397

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DOOSAN FUEL CELL AMERICA, INC.	02/24/2022

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HYAXIOM, INC.	
Street Address:	101 EAST RIVER DRIVE	
Internal Address:	7TH FLOOR	
City:	EAST HARTFORD	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06108	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9748592
Patent Number:	10003091
Patent Number:	10003090
Patent Number:	10637080
Patent Number:	9923221
Patent Number:	10413932
Patent Number:	9742017
Patent Number:	10658685
Patent Number:	9923218
Patent Number:	9742196
Patent Number:	9819029
Patent Number:	10177397
Patent Number:	10164269
Patent Number:	10991957
Patent Number:	10822233
Patent Number:	11133519
Patent Number:	10689301
Patent Number:	10450753
Patent Number:	10923750

PATENT REEL: 059747 FRAME: 0284

507244477

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10892498
Patent Number:	11139487
Patent Number:	11050069

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (248)988-8363

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2489888360

Email: docket@cgolaw.com
Correspondent Name: DAVID J. GASKEY

Address Line 1: 400 W MAPLE ROAD SUITE 350
Address Line 2: CARLSON GASKEY & OLDS
Address Line 4: BIRMINGHAM, MICHIGAN 48009

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	67715
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID J. GASKEY
SIGNATURE:	/David J. Gaskey/
DATE SIGNED:	04/21/2022

### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=Change-of-name\_Doosan\_to\_Hyaxiom\_02-24-2022#page1.tif source=Change-of-name\_Doosan\_to\_Hyaxiom\_02-24-2022#page2.tif source=Change-of-name\_Doosan\_to\_Hyaxiom\_02-24-2022#page3.tif source=Change-of-name\_Doosan\_to\_Hyaxiom\_02-24-2022#page4.tif source=Change-of-name\_Doosan\_to\_Hyaxiom\_02-24-2022#page5.tif source=Change-of-name\_Doosan\_to\_Hyaxiom\_02-24-2022#page6.tif source=Change-of-name\_Doosan\_to\_Hyaxiom\_02-24-2022#page7.tif source=Change-of-name\_Doosan\_to\_Hyaxiom\_02-24-2022#page8.tif source=Change-of-name\_Doosan\_to\_Hyaxiom\_02-24-2022#page8.tif

Page 1



I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "DOOSAN FUEL CELL AMERICA,
INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "DOOSAN FUEL CELL AMERICA, INC."
TO "HYAXIOM, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-FOURTH
DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D. 2022, AT 10 O'CLOCK A.M.

5566034 8100 SR# 20220684905 Authentication: 202754812 Date: 02-24-22

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 10:00 AM 02/24/2022
FILED 10:00 AM 02/24/2022
SR 20220684905 - File Number 5566034

#### AMENDED AND RESTATED

### CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

#### DOOSAN FUEL CELL AMERICA, INC.

Doosan Fuel Cell America, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), does hereby certify as follows:

- 1. The present name of the Corporation is "Doosan Fuel Cell America, Inc.". The Corporation was incorporated under the name "Doosan Fuel Cell America, Inc." by the filing of its original certificate of incorporation (the "Original Certificate of Incorporation") with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on July 10, 2014.
- 2. This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation (the "Restated Certificate of Incorporation"), which amends, restates and integrates the provisions of the Original Certificate of Incorporation, was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (as the same exists or may hereafter be amended from time to time, the "DGCL") and by the written consent of the stockholders in accordance with Section 228 of the DGCL.
- 3. This Restated Certificate of Incorporation shall become effective on the date and time of the filing with, and acceptance by, the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.
- 4. The Original Certificate of Incorporation is hereby amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

## **ARTICLE I**

The name of the corporation (which is hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation") is:

HyAxiom, Inc.

#### ARTICLE II

The name and address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware are The Corporation Trust Company, 1209 Orange Street, City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware 19801.

#### ARTICLE III

The purpose of the Corporation shall be to engage in any lawful act or activity for which

corporations may be organized and incorporated under the General Corporation Law of the State

of Delaware.

**ARTICLE IV** 

Section 1. The Corporation shall be authorized to issue one thousand (1,000) shares of

capital stock, all of which shall be shares of common stock, \$0.01 par value ("Common Stock").

Section 2. Except as otherwise provided by law, the Common Stock shall have the

exclusive right to vote for the election of directors and for all other purposes. Each share of

Common Stock shall have one vote, and the Common Stock shall vote together as a single class.

**ARTICLE V** 

Unless and except to the extent that the By-Laws of the Corporation shall so require, the

election of directors of the Corporation need not be by written ballot.

<u>ARTICLE VI</u>

In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by law, the Board of Directors

of the Corporation (the "Board") is expressly authorized and empowered to make, alter and repeal

the By-Laws of the Corporation by a majority vote at any regular or special meeting of the Board

or by written consent, subject to the power of the stockholders of the Corporation to alter or repeal

any By-Laws made by the Board.

**ARTICLE VII** 

The Corporation reserves the right at any time from time to time to amend, alter, change or

repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, and any other provisions

authorized by the laws of the State of Delaware at the time in force may be added or inserted, in

the manner now or hereafter prescribed by law; and all rights, preferences and privileges of

whatsoever nature conferred upon stockholders, directors or any other persons whomsoever by

and pursuant to this Certificate of Incorporation in its present form or as hereafter amended are

granted subject to the right reserved in this Article.

ARTICLE VIII

Section 1. Elimination of Certain Liability of Directors. A director of the Corporation shall

not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of

fiduciary duty as a director, except to the extent such exemption from liability or limitation thereof

is not permitted under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware as the same exists or

may hereafter be amended.

Any repeal or modification of the foregoing paragraph shall not adversely affect any right

or protection of a director of the Corporation existing hereunder with respect to any act or omission

occurring prior to such repeal or modification,

Section 2. Indemnification of Directors, Officers and Others.

(a) The Corporation shall indemnify any person who was or is a party or is

threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding,

whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (other than an action by or in the right of

the Corporation) by reason of the fact that the person is or was a director, officer of the Corporation,

or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer of another corporation,

partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, against expenses (including attorneys' fees),

judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred by the person in

connection with such action, suit or proceeding if the person acted in good faith and in a manner

the person reasonably believed to be in, or not opposed to, the best interests of the Corporation,

and, with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, had no reasonable cause to believe the

person's conduct was unlawful. The termination of any action, suit or proceeding by judgment,

order, settlement, conviction, or upon a plea of nolo contendere or its equivalent, shall not, of itself,

create a presumption that the person did not act in good faith and in a manner which the person

reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the Corporation, and, with

respect to any criminal action or proceeding, had reasonable cause to believe that the person's

conduct was unlawful.

(b)

The Corporation shall indemnify any person who was or is a party or is

threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action or suit by or in the

right of the Corporation to procure a judgment in its favor by reason of the fact that the person is

or was a director, officer of the Corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation

as a director, officer of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise

against expenses (including attorneys' fees) actually and reasonably incurred by the person in

connection with the defense or settlement of such action or suit if the person acted in good faith

and in a manner the person reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the

Corporation and except that no indemnification shall be made in respect of any claim, issue or

matter as to which such person shall have been adjudged to be liable to the Corporation unless and

only to the extent that the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware or the court in which such

action or suit was brought shall determine upon application that, despite the adjudication of

liability but in view of all the circumstances of the case, such person is fairly and reasonably

entitled to indemnity for such expenses which the Court of Chancery or such other court shall

deem proper.

(c) To the extent that a present or former director or officer of the

Corporation has been successful on the merits or otherwise in defense of any action, suit or

proceeding referred to in clauses (a) and (b) of this Section 2, or in defense of any claim, issue or matter therein, such person shall be indemnified against expenses (including attorneys' fees)

actually and reasonably incurred by such person in connection therewith.

(d) Any indemnification under clauses (a) and (b) of this Section 2 (unless

ordered by a court) shall be made by the Corporation only as authorized in the specific case upon

a determination that indemnification of the present or former director, officer is proper in the

circumstances because the person has met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in such

clauses (a) and (b). Such determination shall be made, with respect to a person who is a director

or officer at the time of such determination, (i) by a majority vote of the directors who are not

parties to such action, suit or proceeding, even though less than a quorum, (ii) by a committee of

such directors designated by majority vote of such directors, even though less than a quorum, (iii)

if there are no such directors, or if such directors so direct, by independent legal counsel in a written

opinion, or (iv) by the stockholders of the Corporation.

(e) Expenses (including attorneys' fees) incurred by an officer or director in

defending any civil, criminal, administrative or investigative action, suit or proceeding shall be

paid by the Corporation in advance of the final disposition of such action, suit or proceeding upon

receipt of an undertaking by or on behalf of such director or officer to repay such amount if it shall

ultimately be determined that such person is not entitled to be indemnified by the Corporation as

authorized in this Section 2. Such expenses (including attorneys' fees) incurred by former directors

and officers shall be so paid upon such terms and conditions, if any, as the Corporation deems

appropriate.

(f) The indemnification and advancement of expenses provided by, or

granted pursuant to, the other sections of this Section 2 shall not be deemed exclusive of any other

rights to which those seeking indemnification or advancement of expenses may be entitled under

any law, bylaw, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise, both as to

action in such person's official capacity and as to action in another capacity while holding such

office.

(g) The Corporation may purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of any

person who is or was a director, officer of the Corporation, or is or was serving at the request of

the Corporation as a director or officer of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or

other enterprise against any liability asserted against him and incurred by him in any such capacity,

or arising out of his status as such, whether or not the Corporation would have the power to

indemnify him against such liability under the provisions of Section 145 of the General

Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

(h) For purposes of this Section 2, references to "the Corporation" shall

include, in addition to the resulting corporation, any constituent corporation (including any

constituent of a constituent) absorbed in a consolidation or merger which, if its separate existence

had continued, would have had power and authority to indemnify its directors or officers, so that

any person who is or was a director or officer of such constituent corporation, or is or was serving

at the request of such constituent corporation as a director or officer of another corporation,

partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, shall stand in the same position under the

provisions of this Section 2 with respect to the resulting or surviving corporation as such person

would have with respect to such constituent corporation if its separate existence had continued.

(i) For purposes of this Section 2, references to "other enterprises" shall

include employee benefit plans; references to "fines" shall include any excise taxes assessed on a

person with respect to an employee benefit plan; and references to "serving at the request of the

Corporation" shall include any service as a director or officer of the Corporation which imposes

duties on, or involves service by, such director, officer with respect to an employee benefit plan,

its participants or beneficiaries; and a person who acted in good faith and in a manner such person

reasonably believed to be in the interest of the participants and beneficiaries of an employee benefit

plan shall be deemed to have acted in a manner "not opposed to the best interests of the

Corporation" as referred to in this Section 2.

(j) The indemnification and advancement of expenses provided by, or

granted pursuant to, this Section 2 shall, unless otherwise provided when authorized or ratified,

continue as to a person who has ceased to be a director, officer and shall inure to the benefit of the

heirs, executors and administrators of such a person.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be signed by Hyungrak Chung, its President & CEO, this 24th day of February, 2022.

Bv:

Name: Hyungrak Chung Title: President & CEO

> PATENT REEL: 059747 FRAME: 0294

**RECORDED: 04/21/2022**